share capital of
which is owned by
Mr. Wang
Chaoguang, an
executive Director

83,500 – Repayment of
indebtedness
of the Group
and general
working
capital

As intended Not applicable

Announcement
dated 31
May 2021,
12 November
2021, 6
December
2021;
circular
dated
30 June 2021

Subscription of new
Shares and
convertible bonds
under specific
mandate by Excel
Horizon Investments
Limited, a company
incorporated in the
British Virgin Islands
with limited liability
and the entire issued
share capital of
which is owned by
Mr. Duan Guangzhi

57,500 3,500 Repayment of
indebtedness
of the Group
and general
working
capital

As intended On or before
31 December
2022

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

5. EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately upon Completion are set out below, for illustrative purposes only (assuming
that there is no allotment and issue of new Shares from the date of this circular to
Completion):

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
the allotment and issue
of Consideration Shares

No. of
Shares approx. %

No. of
Shares approx. %

Grace Fountain
Holding Limited (Note 1) 65,000,000 24.10 65,000,000 20.08

Excel Horizon Investments
Limited (Note 2) 50,000,000 18.54 50,000,000 15.45

Eminent Rise Holdings Limited
(Note 3) 21,000,000 7.79 21,000,000 6.49

Mr. Li Ning (Note 3) 157,000 0.06 157,000 0.05
Vendor A – – 44,028,016 13.61
Vendor B – – 9,906,304 3.06
Other public shareholders 133,514,601 49.51 133,514,601 41.26

Total 269,671,601 100.00 323,605,921 100.00

Notes:

1. Grace Fountain Holding Limited (“Grace Fountain”) is a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands with limited liability. The entire issued share capital of Grace Fountain is owned by Mr.
Wang Chaoguang (“Mr. Wang”), an executive Director. Mr. Wang is deemed to be interested in the
65,000,000 Shares held by Grace Fountain by virtue of the SFO.

2. Excel Horizon Investments Limited (“Excel Horizon”) is a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands with limited liability. The entire issued share capital of Excel Horizon is owned by Mr.
Duan Guangzhi (“Mr. Duan”). Mr. Duan is deemed to be interested in the 50,000,000 Shares held by

[…]

expected that there will not be any material adverse effect on the net liabilities
position of the Group. Meanwhile, as the Consideration Shares will be issued at
premium to the market prices of the Shares and the Group was in a net liabilities
position (representing a negative net asset value of approximately HK$0.6638 per
Share), the net asset value per Share of the Group would improve upon
Completion.

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative
purpose only and does not purport to represent how the financial performance and
position of the Group would be following Completion and the issue of the
Consideration Shares pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement (as amended
by the Supplemental Agreement).

8. Potential dilution effect

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately upon Completion are set out below, for illustrative purposes only
(assuming that there is no allotment and issue of new Shares from the Latest
Practicable Date to Completion):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of
Consideration Shares

Shareholders No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Grace Fountain Holding
Limited (Note 1) 65,000,000 24.10 65,000,000 20.08

Excel Horizon Investments
Limited (Note 2) 50,000,000 18.54 50,000,000 15.45

Eminent Rise Holdings
Limited (Note 3) 21,000,000 7.79 21,000,000 6.49

Mr. Li Ning (Note 3) 157,000 0.06 157,000 0.05
Vendor A – – 44,028,016 13.61
Vendor B – – 9,906,304 3.06
Other public Shareholders 133,514,601 49.51 133,514,601 41.26

Total 269,671,601 100.00% 323,605,921 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 52 –

Notes:

1. Grace Fountain Holding Limited (“Grace Fountain”) is a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands with limited liability. The entire issued share capital of Grace Fountain is owned
by Mr. Wang Chaoguang, an executive Director. Mr. Wang is deemed to be interested in the
65,000,000 Shares held by Grace Fountain by virtue of the SFO.

2. Excel Horizon Investments Limited (“Excel Horizon”) is a company incorporated in the
British Virgin Islands with limited liability. The entire issued share capital of Excel Horizon is
owned by Mr. Duang Guangzhi. Mr. Duan is deemed to be interested in the 50,000,000 Shares